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1. How many Veteran families do you estimate being served during the first year of the SSVF Program?
Currently, VA estimates that approximately 20,000 Veteran families will be served during the first year of the SSVF Program.  However, because this is the SSVF Program’s first year, this number may end up being higher or lower.  It is VA’s goal to serve the maximum number of Veteran families possible.

2. Can the Application be single-spaced?

Yes, the Application can be either single-spaced or double-spaced.

3. For the required CD submission, can the Application be saved as a PDF file?
Yes, with the exception of the budget (which must be in Excel format), your Application can be saved as a PDF file.

4. What is a certificate of good standing (referenced in Question A.1(c) of the Application)?
Certificates of good standing are issued by the state in which your corporate entity is registered.  Certificates of good standing generally certify that your corporation has met all requirements your state imposes (i.e. filing requirements, fees) and is authorized to transact business in the state.

5. What should be included in Exhibit II of the Application (Applicant Organizational Chart)?
Exhibit II should include a chart identifying the major parties involved in planning, financing, operating, and/or maintaining the proposed program.  A full corporate organizational chart of your organization is not required.  The chart in Exhibit II should be functional, demonstrating the relationship between the Applicant, subcontractors, and any other major parties so that the reviewer will be able to understand how your program will work.  
6. What should be included in Exhibit III of the Application (Evidence of Relationship Between Applicant and Subcontractors)?
Exhibit III should contain a brief description of the qualifications of any subcontractors who will be retained and any Memorandums of Understanding, letters of intent, or other documents evidencing the applicant’s relationship to the subcontractor(s).  Exhibit III should also identify any subcontractors you wish VA to consider in connection with the Application.
7. Can reference letters be included in Exhibit VI of the Application (Reference Contact Information)?
Yes, in addition to containing the information described in Section A.3(d) of the Application (p. 8), applicants can choose to attach reference letters or letters of support in Exhibit VI of the Application.

8. Can narrative information also be included in Exhibit IX of the Application (One-Year Program Budget)?
Yes, documentation in a narrative format may also be attached to Exhibit IX providing the basis for the projected costs/revenues.  
9. Can the budget attached as Exhibit IX of the Application be printed on legal-size paper?
Yes, the budget attached as Exhibit IX of the Application may be printed on legal-size paper.  This is the only part of the Application that can be submitted on legal-size paper.

10. Will VA consider additional materials that I choose to attach to the Application to demonstrate my organization’s qualifications, experiences, etc. (i.e. brochures, newspaper articles)?
No, VA will not consider any supplemental materials submitted by applicants.  Your Application will be scored only upon the responses to questions asked in the Application.
11. What websites do you suggest visiting in order to find supporting data for the Application?
You may find the following websites helpful:  

http://www.hudhre.info/documents/2009AHARVeteransReport.pdf 
http://www1.va.gov/homeless/chaleng.asp
http://www.huduser.org/Publications/pdf/ahar.pdf
http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/homeless/hmis
http://www1.va.gov/homeless/NationalCenter.asp
http://www.census.gov/acs/www/
http://www.gao.gov/products/gao-08-324T
12. Can you further clarify what would be considered administrative costs?
Grantees must use at lease 90% of supportive services grant funds to provide and coordinate the provision of supportive services to very low-income Veteran families who are occupying permanent housing.  [Section 62.10 of Final Rule]

Grantees may use up to 10% of grant funds for administrative costs.  [Section 62.10 of the Final Rule].  Administrative costs consist of all direct and indirect costs associated with the management of the program.  These costs will include the administrative costs, both direct and indirect, of subcontractors.  [Section 62.70 of the Final Rule]  Direct and indirect costs are defined in OMB Circular A-122, which is available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/circulars_a122_2004.  
Whether a cost falls within the 90% or 10% use of grant funds is dependent upon its purpose.  For example, the salary of a case manager who directly provides services to the participants would likely fall within the 90% category, whereas the salary of an administrative assistant who helps with filing, reporting, etc., but does not directly provide services to the participants, would fall within the 10%.  Similarly, if you were to charge mileage to your SSVF grant, mileage to get to a participant home where you will be providing services would fall within the 90%, whereas mileage to attend a staff meeting would fall within the 10%.  

13. Can references to data sources be include as footnotes in the Application?

Yes, data sources can be included either as footnotes in the Application or as a citation within the text of your application.  References do count towards your page limit.

14. What is the expected amount of grant funds available for next year?
Grant funding for next year is subject to the Congressional appropriation process, and, therefore, is subject to change.  Currently, VA hopes to have $100 million of grant funds available for next year, approximately $50 million of which can be used towards renewal grants and $50 million of which can be used towards awarding grants to new grantees.
15. When does VA expect grant funds to be awarded?
VA hopes to award grants in June 2011.

16. Can you clarify the requirement that an eligible entity may submit only one application per state?
The NOFA states, “To encourage the equitable distribution of supportive services grants across geographic regions, in accordance with Sec. 62.23(d)(2) of the Final Rule, an eligible entity may submit only one application per State.”  Eligible entities are defined as private non-profit organizations and consumer cooperatives.
Section 62.2 of the Final Rule provides specific definitions of private non-profit organizations and consumer cooperatives.  After reviewing the definitions, you will need to determine whether an organization having multiple offices within a state is the same eligible entity.  For example, if an organization with multiple offices operates with one EIN number, one board of directors, and is legally referred to as the same name at all office locations, then the organization would likely be considered the same eligible entity and could submit one application for the state (i.e. if XYZ Organization has 3 offices in the state, is legally called XYZ Organization at all 3 offices, and files taxes as one organization, XYZ could submit one application for the state).  If different offices of the organization have different legal names, submit taxes separately, or can otherwise demonstrate that they are separate private non-profit organizations under the definition in Section 62.2, this restriction would not apply (i.e. XYZ North and XYZ South are affiliated with XYZ Organization, but XYZ North and XYZ South have separate boards of directors and file taxes separately).  
Regardless of whether an eligible entity submits one or multiple applications, the maximum grant size for each eligible entity is $1,000,000.
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